



Sessions Case No.639/2015
(CNR No. : MHPU01-011725-2015)

State of Maharashtra
Vs.
Rajendra @ Raja Wadghare

ORDER BELOW EXH. 122

1] This is an application by Applicant/accused Rajendra @ Raja Kashinath Wadghare for temporary bail under Section 439 of Code of Criminal Procedure in respect of Crime No.81/2015, registered under Section 395 of Indian Penal Code, at Police Station, Hinjwadi, Pune.

2] Applicant submits that, in the present situation of Covid-19 Pandemic, he may be released on temporary bail. He will not abscond and he is ready to abide by all the conditions put by the court. He submits the affidavit of his relative Smt.Jaya Jatha Pawar stating that, Applicant will remain present before the court as and when required.

3] Learned APP Mr.Khan appeared for State and filed his say overleaf the application. He submits that, offence is serious in nature. Applicant is having criminal antecedents. He is habitual offender. Present case is for part heard evidence. Sufficient prima facie material is available against the Applicant. Therefore, the application may be rejected.

4] Perused the temporary bail application and heard the learned Advocate Mr.G.N.Ahiwale for the Applicant and learned APP Mr.Javed Khan for the State. Perused the Papers.

5] Applicant/accused is facing trial for the offence punishable under Section 395 of IPC, which is punishable for more than seven years. As per learned APP, Applicant is having criminal antecedents. In all five crime numbers are mentioned by learned APP, which are registered against the present Applicant at different police stations. In the present case, co-accused are still absconded. Therefore, trial is proceeding by splitting the trial of absconded accused.

6] In such scenario, it would be unsafe to release present Applicant on temporary bail. It is not in the interest of society also. Hence, the following order.

ORDER

1] Application is rejected.

Pune.

Date : 22/05/2020.

(Smt. A. V. Rotte)

Additional Sessions Judge,Pune

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this P. D. F. file Order are same word for word as per original Order.

Name of the Court :- Smt. A. V. Rotte,
District Judge –2 and

Additional Sessions Judge, Pune

Name of the Steno	:-	Shri. D. L. Gudde Stenographer (Grade-I)
Date of Order	:-	22/05/2020
Order signed by presiding officer	:-	22/05/2020
Order uploaded on	:-	22/05/2020.