

Sessions Case No. 639/2015
Hinjewadi PS - CR NO. 81/2015

State

vs

Rajendra Wadghare + 4
(CNR NO.MHPU01-011725-2025)

ORDER BELOW EXH.171

1] This is an application filed by applicant/accused no. 4 Ramesh Sham Bhosale for grant of bail.

2] It is submitted on behalf of the applicant/accused that as he has gone to his native village, Bhamathan, Tal. Shrirampur, Dist. Ahmednagar, he was unable to attend the Court and therefore NBW came to be issued against him and the same was executed. The present applicant was arrested on 07.07.2025. Further submitted that the applicant is sole bread earner of his family. There is no one to look after his wife and children. He undertakes that he will remain present each and every date till the conclusion of trial and ready to furnish surety. Hence, prayed to allow the application.

3] On the other hand the prosecution has filed say and resisted the bail application. The Ld. APP submitted that since 2022 the present accused is absent and failed to remain present before the Court, as a result of that Court issued NBW against him and same is executed. Further submitted that if the applicant/accused is released on bail, he may again abscond and will not remain present for trial. Hence, prayed to reject the application.

4] Perused the application and the record of the case. Heard both sides. It is apparent from the record that due to absence of the present applicant/accused since 2022, NBW came to be issued

against him and the same was executed. In the present case, 16 witnesses have been examined and trial is held due to non appearance of the accused person including the present accused. However, the present accused is arrested on 07.07.2025 and since then he is behind the bar. No purpose would be served by keeping him behind bar any longer. He undertakes to remain present on each and every dates. Considering fact that the present applicant is bread earner of his family and he is ready to abide by conditions imposed by this Court and to furnish surety. Therefore, by imposing stringent conditions, the present applicant/accused can be released on bail. Hence, I pass the following order-

ORDER

- 1] The Application Exh. 171 is hereby allowed.
- 2] The applicant/accused no.4 **Ramesh Sham Bhosale** be released on bail on execution of P.B. and S.B. in the sum of Rs.25,000/- with one surety of the like amount.
- 3] Applicant shall file on record the authentic proof of residence both permanent and present.
- 4] Applicant shall not tamper with prosecution witnesses or pressurize witnesses in any manner whatsoever.
- 5] Applicant shall regularly remain present during the trial and co-operate to complete the trial for the above offences.
- 6] The applicant shall, at the time of execution of the bond, furnish his address and mobile number to the Investigating officer, and shall inform the change in residence if any.
- 7] If breach of any of the above conditions is committed, the order of bail shall stand cancelled.

Date: 03.09.2025

(A.S. Waghmare)
Additional Sessions Judge, Pune.

CERTIFICATE

“ I affirm that the contents of this PDF file are word to word as per the original order.”

Name of the Steno : A.E. Deshmukh (Grade II)

Name of the Court : Shri. A.S.Waghmare,
District Judge 1 & Additional Sessions Judge, Pune

Date of Order : 03.09.2025

Order signed by PO : 03.09.2025
on

Order uploaded on : 03.09.2025